## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
Bertin CASTONGUAY			10/25/2011					
Robert DAOUST			10/25/2011					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Name: LES MATERIAUX DE CONSTRUCTION OLDCASTLE CANADA, INC.							
Street Address:	44 Chipman Hill, 10	emme etage						
City:	St-John							
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA						
Postal Code:	E2L 4S6							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Ty	/pe	Number						
Application Number:	1324	7633						
			9					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA		IZ C					
CORRESPONDENCE E	DATA (613)787-3558		13247633					
	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160							
Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba	ker@blg.com						
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba							
Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba sent to the e-mail ad	ker@blg.com	US 5					
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>Mail.</i>	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba sent to the e-mail ac BORDEN LAE	ker@blg.com Idress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via						
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba sent to the e-mail ad BORDEN LAD WORLD EXCH 100 QUEEN S	ker@blg.com <i>Idress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> NER GERVAIS LLP IANGE PLAZA TREET SUITE 1100	US 5					
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba sent to the e-mail ad BORDEN LAD WORLD EXCH 100 QUEEN S	ker@blg.com <i>Idress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> NER GERVAIS LLP IANGE PLAZA	US 5					
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongba sent to the e-mail ac BORDEN LAE WORLD EXCI 100 QUEEN S OTTAWA, CA	ker@blg.com <i>Idress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> NER GERVAIS LLP IANGE PLAZA TREET SUITE 1100	US 5					
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(613)787-3558 613-237-5160 aarmstrongbal sent to the e-mail ad BORDEN LAD WORLD EXCH 100 QUEEN S OTTAWA, CA	ker@blg.com <i>Idress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> NER GERVAIS LLP IANGE PLAZA TREET SUITE 1100 NADA K1P 1J9	US 5					

WORLDWIDE

#### ASSIGNMENT

We:

Bertin CASTONGUAY, 309, rue Merry sud, Magog, Quebec, J1X 4Z9, CANADA

# Marc-André LACAS, 47, Avenue de la Marne, Apt. A233, BAT.A2, Merignac, 33700, FRANCE

#### Robert DAOUST, 591 Marie Victorin Street, Boucherville, Quebec, J4B 1X4, CANADA

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to:

#### LES MATERIAUX DE CONSTRUCTION OLDCASTLE CANADA, INC. 44 Chipman Hill 10ièmme étage St-John, Nouveau Brunswick E2L 4S6 CANADA

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. **13/247, 633** filed **September 28, 2011**, and to the invention disclosed in International Patent Application No. **PCT/CA2011/050608** filed **September 28, 2011** relating to, and entitled:

#### **RETAINING WALL**

and to any application for patent claiming subject matter relating thereto, including United States Patent Application No. 61/387,222, filed September 28, 2010, and 61/420,890 filed December 8, 2010, entitled:

### WALL WITH DECORATIVE FACING

and all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or reexamination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

SIGNI	ED at	ANJOU		CANADA
		City o	r Town	Country
this	<u>_</u> day	of october.	2011 Bertin CASTONGUAY	
[		STATEMENT BY	WITNESS	
was p assigr	(nam <u>유용이 , D/:</u> <u>서역 <u>R - 2</u>01 ersonally pres</u>	e of witness) <u>+ki/Gags</u> , //l ent and did see <b>Bertin</b> h assignor is personally	whose full post office add <u>St-Laurent</u> Qé <b>CASTONGUAY</b> execute the y known to me to be the pe <u>Stignature of Witne</u>	ne within rson
SIGNI	ED at			
		City o	r Town	Country
this	day	/ of,	2011 ,	
			Marc-Andre LACAS	
<u> </u>		STATEMENT BY	WITNESS	
I,	(nam	e of witness)	whose full post office ad	dress is
assigr		h assignor is personally	Andre LACASexecute the y known to me to be the pe	
			Signature of Witner	55

Assignment from Bertin Castonguary et al. to Les materiaux de construction Oldcastle Canada, Inc. PAT 6468-2 Page 2 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 027348 FRAME: 0059

City or Town Country this <u>25</u> day of <u>OCODEC</u> , 2011 Robert DAOUST I. <u>CHANTAL EttriER</u> whose full post office address is (name of witness)					
STATEMENT BY WITNESS					
I CHANTAL CHARGE whose full nost office address is					
2780 Des Harbongs Ville St Lavant, H4K 2VI					
was personally present and did see Robert DAOUST execute the within					
assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.					
Signature of Witness					
alguatio di Willicss					
SIGNED at ANJOU CANABA					
SIGNED at ANTON CANADA City or Town Country					
this K day of K date , 2011					
<u> </u>					
Les materiaux de construction Oldcastle Canada, Inc.					
By: Section Castonievay					
Title: PRESIDENT, Rand D					
STATEMENT BY WITNESS					
I, <u>CHANTAL ETHER</u> whose full post office address is (name of witness)					
2780, Des Hackings, VIIIe St-LaurenT, Dieber					
was personally present and did see <u>RECTIN</u> CASTON GUAY execute the within assignment and such assignee is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.					
Signature of Witness					

Assignment from Bertin Castonguary et al. to Les materiaux de construction Oldcastle Canada, Inc. PAT 6468-2 Page 3 of 3

# **RECORDED: 12/08/2011**

# PATENT REEL: 027348 FRAME: 0060